

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

PURPLE COMMUNICATIONS,

Employer,

and

**Cases 21-CA-095151; 21-RC-091531;
21-RC-091584**

**COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS
OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO,**

Charging Party

BRIEF OF SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION

AS AMICUS CURIAE

Respectfully submitted by:

JUDITH A. SCOTT
General Counsel
ALVIN VELAZQUEZ
Associate General Counsel
JOHNDA BENTLEY
Assistant General Counsel
Service Employees International Union
1800 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20036

June 16, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Party.....	1
Introduction.....	2
I. SINCE REGISTER GUARD THERE HAVE BEEN SWEEPING CHANGES IN THE USE OF WORKPLACE ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS THAT HAVE BLURRRED THE LINE BETWEEN PERSONAL TIME AND WORK TIME.....	6
A. The Increased Use of Personal Devices for Work Purposes Makes Any Distinction Between Work and Personal Time on these Platforms Virtually Impossible to Administer.....	7
B. Technological Advancements Have Allowed Employers to Emphasize Productivity Over Hours Spent in the Office, Further Blurring the Line Between Work and Personal Time.....	9
II. MORE EMPLOYEES RELY ON ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS FOR COMMUNICATIONS WITH COWORKERS.....	10
III. DATA COSTS HAVE PLUMMETED, REDUCING EMPLOYERS' INTERESTS IN CONTROLLING COMPANY EMAIL SYSTEMS.....	12
IV. REGISTER GUARD SHOULD BE OVERRULED, AND WORK POLICIES INVOLVING ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS SHOULD BE ANALYZED UNDER REPUBLIC AVIATION.....	13
V. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Red Cross Ariz. Blood Servs. Region, 28-CA-23443, at 8-9 (2012)..... 10

Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB, 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....14, 16

Guide Dogs for the Blind, Inc., 359 NLRB No. 151, slip op. 3 (2013) 10

Loyola Marymount University, 31-RC-118850 (2014)..... 11

NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co., 351 U.S. 105 (1956)..... 14

Odwalla, Inc., 357 NLRB No. 132, slip op. 3 (2011)..... 10

Pacific Lutheran University, 19-RC-102521 (2013). 10, 11

Register Guard, 351 NLRB 1110 (2007), enfd. in part sub nom. *Guard Publishing v. NLRB*, 571 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2009). passim

Republic Aviation, 324 U.S. 793, 797-98 (1945). passim

Star West Satellite, Inc., 19-CA-075668, at 9 (2013) 10

Other Authorities

Aaron Smith, *35% of American adults own a Smartphone, One quarter of smartphone owners use their phone for most of their online browsing*, PEW RESEARCH CENTER (July 11, 2011), available at <http://pewinternet.org/Reports/2011/Smartphones.aspx> (last visited June 16, 2014)..... 6

Anna Beninger & Nancy Carter, <i>New Research: Flexibility Versus Face Time</i> , HARV. BUS. REV. BLOG (July 8, 2013), available at http://blogs.hbr.org/2013/07/new-research-flexibility-versu/ (last visited June 16, 2014).....	9
Chip Walter, <i>Kryder's Law</i> (July 25, 2005), SCIENTIFIC AMERICAN, available at http://www.scientificamerican.com/article/kryders-law (last visited June 16, 2014).....	12
<i>Computers and the Internet</i> , GALLUP (2014), available at http://www.gallup.com/poll/1591/Computers-Internet.aspx#1 (last visited June 16, 2014).....	4, 6
<i>ComScore Reports May 2012 U.S. Mobile Subscriber Market Share</i> , COMSCORE DATA MINE (July 2, 2012), available at http://www.comscore.com/Insights/Press_Releases/2012/7/comScore_Reports_May_2012_U.S._Mobile_Subscriber_Market_Share (last visited June 16, 2014).....	6
<i>Data estimates for common applications under 5GB (Gigabytes)</i> , AT&T (2014) available at http://www.att.com/esupport/article.jsp?sid=KB101553&cv=820#fbid=TM0F1n2b5Qc (last visited June 16, 2014).....	13
<i>Gartner Says Bring Your Own Device Programs Herald the Most Radical Shift in Enterprise Client Computing Since the Introduction of the PC</i> (Aug. 28, 2012), available at http://www.gartner.com/newsroom/id/2136615 (last visited June 16, 2014).....	8
<i>iOS: Adding an email account</i> , APPLE (Dec. 24, 2013), available at http://support.apple.com/kb/HT4810 (last visited June 16, 2014).....	8
Jimmy Daley, <i>Remember When One Gigabyte of Storage Cost \$700,000?</i> , EDTECH (Dec. 4, 2012), available at http://www.edtechmagazine.com/higher/article/2012/12/remember-when-one-gigabyte-storage-cost-700000	12
<i>Just Over Half of Employers Using Social Media Tools for Internal Communication, Towers Watson Survey Finds</i> , TOWERS WATSON (May 23, 2013), available at http://www.towerswatson.com/en-US/Press/2013/05/just-over-half-of-employers-using-social-media-tools-for-internal-communication (last visited June 16, 2014).....	3, 6

Larry Dignan, *2014 enterprise trends: BYOD pain, HTML5 apps, hybrid cloud, SDx*, ZDNET (Oct. 8, 2013), available at <http://www.zdnet.com/2014-enterprise-trends-byod-pain-html5-apps-hybrid-cloud-sdx-7000021705/> (last visited June 16, 2014). 7, 8

Latest Telecommuting Statistics, GLOBAL WORKPLACE ANALYTICS (Sep. 2013) at Table 6, available at <http://www.globalworkplaceanalytics.com/telecommuting-statistics> (last visited June 16, 2014). 7

Marry Madden and Sydney Jones, *Networked Workers*, PEW RESEARCH CENTER, (September 24, 2008), available at <http://www.pewinternet.org/2008/09/24/networked-workers/>. 7

Median Size of Bargaining Units in Elections, NLRB (2013), available at <http://www.nlr.gov/news-outreach/graphs-data/petitions-and-elections/median-size-bargaining-units-elections> (last visited June 16, 2014). 13

Mobile Technology Fact Sheet, PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Jan. 2014), available at <http://www.pewinternet.org/fact-sheets/mobile-technology-fact-sheet/> (last visited June 16, 2014). 6

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Representation Case Procedures, Public Meeting, April 11, 2014. Transcript Volume II, available at <http://www.nlr.gov/sites/default/files/attachments/basic-page/node-4233/publicmeeting4-11.pdf>. 15, 16

Our Mission, FACEBOOK (2014), available at <http://newsroom.fb.com/company-info/> (last visited June 16, 2014). 3

Our mission: To give everyone the power to create and share ideas and information instantly, without barriers, TWITTER (2014), available at <https://about.twitter.com/company> (last visited June 16, 2014). 3

Set up and use email: Use the Mail app or Outlook, if you have it, to read and respond to email messages from your email accounts, MICROSOFT (2014), available at <http://www.microsoft.com/surface/en-us/support/email-and-communication/mail> (last visited June 16, 2014). 8

Workplace Flexibility is Top Consideration for Nearly Three-Fourths of U.S. Working Adults — MOM CORPS (July, 2013), available at http://www.harrisinteractive.com/vault/Mom%20Corps_2013%20workplace%20survey%20release%20FINAL.pdf (last visited June 16, 2014). 9
